
 
 
 

Employment and Appointments 
Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 17 June 2010 
Time: 
 

6.15 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March, 2010. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Committee is requested to appoint a Vice-Chair. 

 
 

4. PEOPLE STRATEGY 2010-13 (Pages 5 - 40) 
 
5. SUBSISTENCE REIMBURSEMENTS (Pages 41 - 44) 
 
6. IMPROVEMENTS TO KEY ISSUES EXCHANGE (KIE) 2010/11 

(Pages 45 - 54) 
 
7. WORKFORCE MONITORING (Pages 55 - 78) 
 
8. MANAGING ATTENDANCE (Pages 79 - 90) 
 

Public Document Pack



9. APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES (Pages 91 - 94) 
 
10. APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 95 - 96) 
 
11. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 

12. UPDATE ON MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE AND 
REDEPLOYMENT (Pages 97 - 100) 

 
13. STAFFING - METRO CATERING SERVICE (Pages 101 - 104) 
 
14. EARLY VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT REQUEST (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
15. SEVERANCE REQUEST (Pages 109 - 112) 
 
16. ALLEGATIONS AGAINST EMPLOYEES (Pages 113 - 114) 
 
17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



����������	
��	
����������	���������	
�

�������	�
������������
�

�������� ���������� �����������������

�
� ����������� ��� ����

!�"������
�

��#�����
�

$�%������ ���������� �����!��&������'����$�(�����
�

�
)*� �������	����	��	�������	�	����
�
����	��	�������		

�
��+,����'�������+
[...]
��������0�
�
����������� ��������#�������++������ ����� �����&��%��-����������-���� ���,��
�����������-�����������+�=�������4%���������������=���������������������0�
�
�

Page 4



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\1\AI00009131\PeopleStrategycoveringreportfin
alversion0.doc 

1

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
EMPLOYMENT & APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE – 17 JUNE 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HR, LAW & ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 

The People Strategy 2010- 13 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The report presents the draft refreshed People Strategy 2010/13 (Appendix 1) with an 

 implementation plan for 2010/12 (Appendix 2).  The People Strategy was agreed at 
Cabinet on 18 March 2010. The aim of the People Strategy is to ensure that Wirral 
Council has an effective and productive workforce to meet its current and future 
objectives.  

 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 To deliver the Council’s Vision, the Corporate Plan outlines five strategic objectives. 
 The Fifth objective is “To Create an Excellent Council”. The aims within that objective 
 are for the organisation to; 

• Enable people to deliver Excellence in an organisation that is well led, 
engages with and empowers staff.  

• Plan for changing workforce requirements to deliver organisational 
workforce capacity and change.  

 This will be delivered through the People Strategy. The People Strategy sets the 
 framework for the Council to achieve this aim through its people. The principles are 
 that people who are well led, healthy, motivated and developed, are more likely to 
 deliver consistently and efficiently at a higher level. Furthermore, creating a positive 
 environment where employees feel valued, rewarded, and treated fairly by the 
 organisation contributes to improved efficiency, productivity and ultimately an 
 Excellent Council.  
 

 
3. People Strategy 20010/13 (Appendix 1) 
 
3.1 Making this happen 
 
 To deliver the Vision and Objectives as described in the Corporate Plan, we need the 
 commitment skills and focus of the people who work for us. The principles of the 
 People Strategy need to be delivered to realise this. The purpose of the People 
 Strategy is to ensure that all of the approach to people is articulated, the above is 
 clearly planned, systemised and performance managed.  
 
 Our recognition of what employees’ do to contribute to the Council, its services and 
 community has underpinned our approach for a number of years. Our commitment to 
 being a good employer through employment practices, supporting people through 
 organisational change and their personal development has been key to delivering our 
 aims and to building future capacity. This has been demonstrated through the delivery 
 of a number of strategies and interventions.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

Employment & Appointments Committee, 17th June 2010 – People Strategy 2010/13  

 
2 

 This approach is owned and delivered both corporately and departmentally, by all 
 managers and employees.    
 
 The themes below outline how this is going to be delivered & measured.  
 
3.2 People Strategy Themes: 
 
 We intend to address our strategic people issues through focusing our attention and 
 prioritising action within 5 key themes to best ensure that we: 
 

1. Develop and deliver leadership 
2. Develop our organisation, communication and culture 
3. Develop skills, capability and capacity to deliver performance 
4. Deliver performance through an effective management framework and efficient 
processes 

5. Deliver our role as a good employer 
 
 So that we have an effective workforce that can deliver positive outcomes for the 
 people of Wirral. 
 
 3.3  Delivering the People Strategy 
 
 The Strategy will be delivered through: 
 
 Ownership and Leadership 
 

• Elected Members - this is a key framework for People Management in Wirral. The 
People Strategy is endorsed by The Cabinet, the Cabinet Member Corporate 
Resources and the Employment and Aappointments Committee.  

• The Chief Officer Managem
[...]
 approach to people is articulated, the 
above is clearly planned, systemised and performance managed.  
 
Our recognition of what employees do to contribute to the Council, its services 
and community has underpinned our approach for a number of years. Our 

Page 15



 

   

commitment to being a good employer through employment practices, supporting 
people through organisational change and their personal development has been 
key to delivering our aims and to building future capacity. This has been 
demonstrated through the delivery of a number of strategies and interventions.  
This approach is owned and delivered both corporately and departmentally, by all 
managers and employees’.    
 
The themes below outline how this is going to be delivered & measured.  
 

People Strategy Themes: 
 
We intend to address our strategic people issues through focusing our attention 
and prioritising action within 5 key themes to best ensure that we: 
 

1. Develop and deliver leadership 
2. Develop our organisation, communication and culture 
3. Develop skills, capability and capacity to deliver performance 
4. Deliver performance through an effective management framework and 

efficient processes 
5. Deliver our role as a good employer 

 
So that we have an effective workforce that can deliver positive outcomes for the 
people of Wirral. 
 
 

1. Develop and Deliver Leadership 
 
Deliver Effective and Visible Leadership 
 
This is important to ensure that the organisation’s overall objectives and 
approach are owned by Members, Chief Officers and Senior Managers. This will 
involve Leadership and Organisational Development for all.  This is the start of 
setting the organisational culture. 
 
Vision and leadership are key to moving the organisation forward. The Vision 
should articulate a picture or description of where the Council needs to be in the 
future, in a way that can be understood by all employees’. The importance of the 
Vision and Objectives is ownership at al
[...]
 wherever possible and 

reasonable. 
 
3. REVIEW OF SUBSISTENCE RATES 
 
3.1. In accordance with the agreed methodology the All Items excluding mortgage 

interest payments retail price index (RPI) has been used to calculate the 
increase in inflation.  The Index has increased since last year; with the change 
from April 2009 to April 2010 showing an increase of 5.4% since the 
subsistence rates were last reviewed.  I therefore recommend that they are 
increased by this rate. 

 
3.2. As previously stated the amounts proposed for subsistence are the maximum 

rates which should be evidenced by the production of valid receipts wherever 
reasonably possible. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 41



3.3. No reimbursement will be made where an officer has received a meal as part 
of the travel arrangements. 

 
3.4 It is proposed to retain the policy where one item of expenditure, for example 

one meal, is over the maximum allowance but the overall total claim is below 
the aggregate daily allowance a maximum overall day rate, being the 
combined sum of the various allowances. 

 
3.5 It was necessary to change Council policy regarding the “stay at friends” 

allowance of £25 per night which was rescinded by Her Majesty’s Revenue 
and Customs (HMRC); where a member of staff is accommodated on a 
business trip by friends or family rather than incurring hotel costs.  This was 
reported to Employment and Appointments Committee on 15 September 
2009. 

 
4. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The reimbursements are not allowances but represent only the amount spent 

by officers up to the preset maximum. 
 
5. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATONS 
 
5.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
6. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
8. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no specific implications for any Member of Ward. 
 
9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 42



10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 None were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 That the proposed revisions to subsistence rates be implemented from 1 July 

2010. 
 
13.2 That the Director of Finance continues to review these rates annually. 
 
 
 
 
   IAN COLEMAN 
   DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/83/10 
 

Page 43



APPENDIX 1 
Table of current and proposed maximum subsistence allowances 

 
 

Allowance Current Rate Proposed Rate from 1 July 2010 

Overnight Subsistence 
 

• London and ‘approved’ conferences. 
 

• Provinces 
 

 
 

£153 
 

£116 
 

 
 

£161 
 

£122 
 

Day Subsistence 
 

• Breakfast 
 

• Lunch 
 

• Tea 
 

• Evening Meal 
 

• Total 
 

 
 

£7 
 

£10 
 

£3 
 

£12 
 

£32 

 
 

£7 
 

£10 
 

£3 
 

£13 
 

£33 

24 Hour Subsistence 
 

• London and approved conferences 
 

• Provinces 

 
 

£185 
 

£148 

 
 

£194 
 

£155 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

4



             
          
 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE – 17 June 2010  
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF HR/LAW/ASSETS 
 
IMPROVEMENTS TO KEY ISSUES EXCHANGE (KIE) 2010 /11 
 
 
 
 
1.  Executive Summary  
 

The purpose of the report is to provide The Employment and Appointments 
Committee, at their request, with an update on the Key Issues Exchange 
(KIE) and the proposals for improvement over the next three years. As part of 
the proposal the report includes an update on the skills audit tool with the 
plans to roll out, incorporated with the KIE process. 

 
2.  Key Issues Exchange - Current Position 
 

The current KIE process was introduced in 2001.  The purpose of the KIE is to 
agree objectives for an employee, share feedback on performance and to 
identify a development plan.
[...]
r using an authorised Training 
Request form. A copy is available by clicking on this link: http://10.107.1.50/Personnel/Forms/TA1.doc on the intranet. 
 
Signed (Employee):                  Signed (Manager):  
   

P
a

g
e
 5

4



WorkforceMonitoring200910Report0.doc 1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE – 17 JUNE 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

WORKFORCE MONITORING REPORT 2009/10 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report contains a summary of the monitoring and analysis of the Council’s 

workforce for 2009/10 (1
st
 April 2009 to 31

st
 March 2010) and the proposed outcomes 

and actions to be taken as a result. The Summary Report (Appendix B) and Statistical 
Data Tables (Appendices C to J) fulfils the Council’s specific employment duties in 
relation to employment for race, gender and disability.  

1.2 The format of the report has been developed over the reporting period 2009/10. This 
report is inclusive of the fourth quarter report and has been developed to show 
comparative data with the analysis of trends with the out-turn position 2009/10. 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council’s Race Equality Scheme summarised our approach to race equality and 

set out our arrangements for consulting, monitoring, reporting and publishing 
information. As part of the process of reviewing and examining the information, it had 
previously been agreed at Committee that a report was to be brought to this 
Committee on a quarterly basis.   
 
As members will be aware, the Council’s Race Equality Scheme, Disability Equality 
Scheme and Gender Equality Scheme have all been replaced by a new Single 
Equality Scheme (approved by Cabinet, 3 June 2009). However, the Council is still 
obliged to fulfil the general and specific duties placed on public authorities to promote 
equality and prevent unlawful discrimination specifically in relation to race, gender and 
disability. 
 
The Equality Watch Scheme is the Council’s corporate single equality scheme, which 
includes an action plan for the period April 2009 to March 2012, and aims to 
mainstream all six equality strands in employment and service delivery: gender 
(including transgender), disability, race, sexual orientation, age and religion or belief. 
 
The Equality Watch Scheme is critical to the delivery of the Council’s aim to improve 
accountability, accessibility and openness and involve those who use the Council’s 
services in their design and delivery, which is aligned to the strategic objective to 
create an excellent council. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 55



WorkforceMonitoring200910Report0.doc 2 

2.2 Workforce Monitoring Arrangements - Employment Duty 
 
 For organisations with more than 150 full time staff there are specific duties in relation 

to employment.  Monitoring by racial group, disability and gender must be undertaken 
in regards to the numbers of staff, under the following employment aspects: 

 
The number of staff/individuals who;  

• Apply for employment 

• End their service with the Authority/ Cease employment with the Authority 

• Are in post 

• Are involved in grievances 

• Are subjected to disciplinary action 

• Receive training 

• Benefit or suffer from performance appraisals 
 
Arrangements are in place to collect the required information to fulfil the employment 
duty. The summary of the monitoring and analysis of the Council’s workforce for all of 
2009/10 (1

st
 April 2009 to 31

st
 March 2010) and the proposed outcomes and actions 

to be taken as a result are shown in Appendix A. 
 
The purpose of the Quarterly report is to inform the Employment & Appointments 
Committee of the Council’s performance in meeting the specific employment duties of 
the former Equality Schemes for Race, Disability and Gender which have now been 
replaced by the corporate single equality scheme (Equality Watch Scheme). 
 
The
[...]
Member Support implications 
 
14.1 There are none arising from this report. 

 

15. Background Papers 
 
15.1 The following documents were used in the preparation of this report. 

• Workforce Planning Statistics (Excluding Schools) 2009/10 (V3.1) 

• Recruitment Analysis Statistics (Excluding Teachers) 2009/10 

• Disciplinary and Grievance Statistics (Excluding Schools) 2009/10  

• Training Statistics (Excluding Schools) 2009/10 
 

16. Recommendations 

 
16.1 That members note the requirement for the Authority to comply with specific 

employment duties and report upon them has been fulfilled. 
 
16.2 That members note the findings of the Summary Report 2009/10 and approve the 

proposed actions. 
 
16.3 That progress is reported to a future meeting during 2010/11 
 

Bill Norman 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



WorkforceMonitoring200910Report0.doc 6 

           Appendix A 
 
 

Index of Appendices 
 

A) Index of Appendices 
 
B) Report: Summary of Monitoring and Analysis of the Workforce (Excluding Schools) 

2009/10  
 
C) Data Table: Recruitment Analysis (Externally advertised posts, excluding Teachers) 

2009/10 
 

D) Chart: Comparison of Shortlisting and Appointment Rate (Excluding Teachers) 
2009/10 

 
E) Data Table: Leaver Analysis (Excluding Schools) 2009/10 

 
F) Chart: Percentage of Leavers by Category (Excluding Schools) 2009/10 

 
G) Data Table: In Post Analysis (Excluding Schools) 2009/10 

 
H) Chart: Minority Groups as a Percentage of the Workforce (Excluding Schools) 

 
I) Table: Employee Interactions (Excluding Schools) 2009/10 

 
J) Chart: Employee Interactions - Grievance and Discliplinary (Excluding Schools) 

2009/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



WorkforceMonitoring200910Report0.doc 7 

           Appendix B 
  

1 Summary of Monitoring and Analysis of the Workforce 

2009/10 (1
st
 April 2009 to 31

st
 March 2010) 

  
1.1 The comparative data tables and charts referenced 
[...]


1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

Male Female Disabled Non-White

Discipline as % of Group 2009-10

Council Average

0.00%

0.10%

0.20%

0.30%

0.40%

0.50%

0.60%

0.70%

0.80%

Male Female Disabled Non-White

Page 78



 1 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
EMPLOYMENT & APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE – 17 JUNE 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF LAW, HR & ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 
MANAGING ATTENDANCE 
_______________________________________________________ 
 
 
1.  Purpose of the Report 
 

• To update the Employment and Appointments Committee on the current 
position around attendance management. 

• To recommend a series of actions to improve our approach to attendance 
management. 

 
2. 1 Current position on sickness for Wirral Council  
 

The current data and performance on sickness absence is shown in the 
following appendices: 

 
Appendix 1 shows the BVPI Absence figures for the year to 31st March 
2010 including days lost. 
Appendix 2 shows the BVPI Absence figures with trends for 2006/7 to 
2009/10 showing detailed quarter performance for 2008/9 and 2009/10.  
 

2.2 Analysis of performance 
 

The data shows the following; 
 

In 2009/10 absence levels fell to 8.8 days per employee (provisional 
figures) against the figure for the year to 31st March 2009  of 10.10 days. 

 
Based upon 2008/9 end of year outturn, six of the seven departments 
have shown a reduction in sickness. The other departments (Finance) 
slightly increasing.  The departments have put a good deal of effort into 
reducing these levels through enhanced reporting and active case 
management.   
To continue to drive performance and lower the rates of absence we need 
to keep up the momentum apply the policy, and drive the well being 
agenda. These areas are discussed later in the report. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 79



 2 

2.3 The cost of absence 
 

The cost of absence can be calculated in a number of different ways; 
impact on staff for additional work covered or overtime payments 
The approximate cost of
[...]

Councillor  I Coates (c)   M McLaughlin 

        P L Davies 
        H Smith 
        A E R Jones 

G Davies 
D Roberts   

     
      

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 95



 

 1 Conservative 
Councillor  Mrs L Rennie   J E Green 
       C Blakeley 
       Mrs S L Clarke 
       A Pritchard 
       J Hale 
       T Anderson 

 
 1 Liberal Democrat 
 Councillor  S Quinn   C M Teggin 
        T Harney  
        A Bridson 
        S A M Niblock 
        G D Mitchell 
        A Taylor 
        S Holbrook 
 
  

 The Committee may appoint named deputies (up to 8 deputies for each group 
- Standing Order 25(6)). 

 
 In appointing to this Sub-Committee, Members should be aware that meetings 

are generally held during the day. 
 

4. Financial and Staffing Implications 
 

 None arising directly from this report. 
 

5. Other Implications 
 

 There are no implications arising out of this report in terms of equal 
opportunities, planning, community safety, human rights, Local Agenda 21, 
anti-poverty, social inclusion and local member support. 

 

6. Background Papers 
 

 The only background papers used in the preparation of this report were 
committee minutes and internal departmental records. 

 

7. Decision required: 
 

 The Committee is requested – 
 

To appoint a Chair, members and named deputies to serve on the Appeals 
Sub-Committee for 2010/11. 
 

 
 

 
Bill Norman 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management   
 

Page 96



Agenda Item 12

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

6

P
a
g
e
 1

1
3

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 1
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g

e
 1

1
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 People Strategy 2010-13
	People Strategy 2010-13
	People Strategy Activity plan FINAL VERSION (2)

	5 Subsistence Reimbursements
	6 Improvements to Key Issues Exchange (KIE) 2010/11
	7 Workforce Monitoring
	Workforce Monitoring Appendices

	8 Managing Attendance
	9 Appeals Sub-Committee Minutes
	Appeals Sub Minutes 24-3

	10 Appeals Sub-Committee
	12 Update on Managing Workforce Change and Redeployment
	13 Staffing - Metro Catering Service
	14 Early Voluntary Retirement Request
	CYP EVR Appendix M37

	15 Severance Request
	16 Allegations Against Employees



Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT AND APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17 June 2010 
 

Present: Councillor A Bridson (Chair) 
 
 Councillors JE Green 

S Foulkes 
 

P Davies 
P Kearney 
 

Deputies Councillors B Kenny (for M McLaughlin) 
R Wilkins (for M Johnston) 
 

Apologies                      Councillor        Mrs L Rennie 
 

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were requested to declare whether they had an interest, 
either personal or prejudicial, in any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and 
state the nature of such interest. 
 
Councillors Bridson, P Davies, Foulkes, Green, Kearney and Kenny declared 
personal interests in minute 13 (Staffing – Metro Catering Service) by virtue of them 
being school governors. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Committee was requested to receive the minutes of the meeting held on 30 
March, 2010. 
 
In connection with minute 78 (Workforce Monitoring Quarter 3), the Head of HR and 
Organisational Development reported that she had written to the Committee 
members on 27 April to clarify the facts on non-voluntary leavers. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the 30 March, 2010 meeting be approved. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Committee was requested to appoint a Vice-Chair. 
 
On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was – 
  
Resolved - That Councillor M Johnston be appointed Vice-Chair of this 
Committee. 
 

4 PEOPLE STRATEGY 2010-13  
 
Further to minute 83 (30/3/10) the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
submitted a report on the draft refreshed People Strategy 2010/13 together with an 
implementation plan for 2010/12. 
 



The People Strategy’s aim, which had been agreed at Cabinet on 18 March 2010 
(minute 351 refers) was to ensure that Wirral Council had an effective and productive 
workforce to meet its current and future objectives. 
 
It was intended to address the Council’s strategic people issues by focusing attention 
and prioritising action within 5 key themes to best ensure that the Council: 
 

1. Develop and deliver leadership. 
2. Develop our organisation, communication and culture. 
3. Develop skills, capability and capacity to deliver performance. 
4. Deliver performance through an effective management framework and 

efficient processes. 
5. Deliver our role as a good employer. 

 
Responding to Members’ comments the Head of HR and Organisational 
Development stated that the strategy would be monitored on a regular basis and 
outlined how outcomes were to be measured, this would include another employee 
opinion survey. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the People Strategy 2010/13 and the People Strategy Implementation 
Plan 2010/11 be approved. 
 
(2) That the Committee receive a monitoring report in 6 months time. 
 

5 SUBSISTENCE REIMBURSEMENTS  
 
The Director of Finance reported that the Committee had agreed the current 
reimbursement rates for subsistence expenditure on 15 June 2009 (minute 10 
refers). In line with the agreed policy, the report brought forward proposals for the 
increase of the various limits in line with inflation. The RPI (excluding mortgage 
costs) showed an increase of 5.4% since the last review. 
 
As previously stated the amounts proposed for subsistence were the maximum rates 
which should be evidenced by the production of valid receipts wherever reasonably 
possible. No reimbursement would be made where an officer had received a meal as 
part of the travel arrangements. 
 
Members suggested that in the current economic climate there was a need for the 
Director of Finance to defer any decision on this matter. 
 
Resolved – That consideration of this matter be deferred pending the outcome 
of national pay negotiations for staff. 
 

6 IMPROVEMENTS TO KEY ISSUES EXCHANGE (KIE) 2010/11  
 
Further to minute 78 (30/3/10) the Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
submitted a report which gave an update on the Key Issues Exchange (KIE) and the 
proposals for improvement over the next three years. As part of the proposal the 
report included an update on the skills audit tool with the plans to roll out, 
incorporated with the KIE process. 



 
Responding to Members’ comments the Head of HR and Organisational 
Development outlined the online KIE process which would involve the employee 
completing the online KIE with their line manager. The KIE was also key to the 
People Strategy and she acknowledged the overlap between the two. The term KIE 
was historic and employees were used to the terminology but she would be happy to 
look into this and the use of other terms such as personal development plan. There 
would also be a 6 monthly review which would look at actual performance. 
 
Resolved – That the improvements to and progress in delivering the KIE 
process across the organisation, be noted.  
 

7 WORKFORCE MONITORING  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report which gave a 
summary of the monitoring and analysis of the Council’s workforce for 2009/10 (1 
April 2009 to 31 March 2010) and the proposed outcomes and actions to be taken as 
a result. Appendices to the report fulfilled the Council’s specific employment duties in 
relation to employment for race, gender and disability. 
 
A Member suggested that it would be useful to have a presentation on workforce 
monitoring picking out key elements and linking in to the Corporate Plan. It was also 
suggested that it would be useful to have a geographical analysis of the data and the 
Head of HR and Organisational Development stated that she would be happy to 
report back with a postcode analysis. She also explained the use of the Council’s 
‘Ready to Work Register’ for short term contracts. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That Committee notes the requirement for the Authority to comply with 
specific employment duties and report upon them has been fulfilled. 
 
(2) That Committee notes the findings of the Summary Report 2009/10 and 
approves the proposed actions. 
 
(3) That progress be reported to a future meeting during 2010/11. 
 
(4) That a presentation be made to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

8 MANAGING ATTENDANCE  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted a report updating the 
Committee on the current sickness levels. In 2009/10 absence levels fell to 8.8 days 
per employee (provisional figures) against the figure for the year to 31 March 2009 of 
10.10 days. Based upon 2008/9 end of year outturn, six of the seven departments 
had shown a reduction in sickness. The other department (Finance) had shown a 
slight increase.  
 
The report also recommended a series of actions to improve the Council’s approach 
to attendance management. 
 



Responding to Members’ comments the Head of HR and Organisational 
Development outlined some of the measures in place to help employees including 
the Employees’ Assistance Programme and the Mindful Employer programme. She 
would be happy to clarify the term, ‘neurological/central nervous system’, one of the 
sickness reasons referred to in the report. She also confirmed that there was 
automatic referral to Occupational Health when an employee was off sick with stress. 
 
In respect of future targets for sickness the Head of HR and Organisational 
Development indicated that these would be revised once the outturn position for 
2009/10 was confirmed. She was seeking to obtain figures from other Merseyside 
authorities for benchmarking purposes and also looking at the Pricewaterhouse 
Coopers benchmarking club. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That Committee notes the progress on managing absence and the need to 
continue to proactively manage the issues across departments. 
 
(2) That Committee supports the proposals to further develop the Council’s 
approach to continuously improve performance. 
 

9 APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Appeals Sub-Committee held on 17 and 24 March, 2010 were 
submitted for information. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be noted. 
 

10 APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management requested the Committee appoint a 
Chair, members and named deputies to serve on the Appeals Sub-Committee for 
2010/11. 
 
There was some discussion on the possible introduction of a pool system for 
membership of this Sub-Committee and also on the need for training for Members. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That an Appeals Sub-Committee of 3 Members be appointed in the ratio 
1:1:1, with Councillor A Bridson appointed as Chair, for the municipal year 
2010/11 comprising the following Members: 
 
Councillor Mrs L Rennie 
Deputies: Mrs S L Clarke, G Ellis, C Blakeley, A Pritchard, J Hale, T Anderson, 
E Boult 
  
Councillor G Davies 
Deputies: Councillors M McLaughlin, P L Davies, H Smith, A E R Jones, B 
Kenny, D Roberts 
 
Councillor A Bridson (Chair) 



Deputies: M Johnston, T Harney, S A M Niblock, G D Mitchell, S Holbrook 
 
(2) That a report be brought back to the Committee on the possibility of 
introducing a pooled system of membership and training be arranged for 
Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 

11 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. 
 

12 UPDATE ON MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE AND REDEPLOYMENT  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management, submitted a report providing an 
update on the on-going management of Workforce Change and outlined progress to 
date on the successful redeployment of employees throughout the Council in support 
of the efficiency programme. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

13 STAFFING - METRO CATERING SERVICE  
 
Further to minute 83 (30/3/10) the Director of Children’s Services submitted a report 
which provided some background on the current position in respect of staffing levels 
in the Metro Catering Service. The report highlighted a number of challenges which 
were facing the Metro Service over the coming 12 months or more. 
 
Resolved -  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Metro Meals Service be the subject of a further report, once the 
outcome of the national spending reviews and the decisions regarding grant 
funding are known later in 2010. 
 

14 EARLY VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT REQUEST  
 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which sought the Committee’s 
approval for the release of a member of his staff under the Council’s Early Voluntary 
Retirement scheme with severance. The report gave a breakdown of the total 
savings over a five year period. 
  
Resolved – That the Early Voluntary Retirement with severance of the Strategic 
Service Manager, Early Years and Primary Education, within the Children’s 
Services Department, be approved. 
 
 
 
 



15 SEVERANCE REQUEST  
 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report which sought the 
Committee’s approval for the release of a member of his staff under the severance 
scheme. The report gave a breakdown of the total savings over a five year period. 
  
Resolved – That the release, under the severance scheme, of a Service 
Manager within the Adult Social Services Department, be approved. 
 

16 ALLEGATIONS AGAINST EMPLOYEES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management provided details of an allegation of 
serious or gross misconduct made against an employee and advised of the action 
taken. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


